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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UT 125
In the Matter of
the Application of QWEST CORPORATION | STIPULATION
for an Increase in Revenues.

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving the Oregon Court of Appeals
remand of Commission Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009. Specifically, this Stipulation concludes
that the rates proposed by Qwest on March 31, 2006, in response to the Court of Appeals
remand, comply with federal requirements.

PARTIES

1. The parties to this Stipulation are the Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff
(Staff), Qwest Corporation (Qwest), and the Northwest Public Communications Council (NPCC)
(collectively, the “Parties”).

BACKGROUND

2. On April 14, 2000, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) entered
Order No. 00-190, adopting a Stipulation between U S WEST Communications, Inc. (now
Qwest Corporation), and Staff in the revenue requirement phase (Phase I) of this docket.

3. On September 14, 2001, the Commission entered Order No. 01-810 establishing a rate
design for the stipulated revenue requirement approved in Order No. 00-190. As part of Order
No. 01-810, the Commission approved revised rates for public assess lines (PAL) and
CustomNet service, adopting the rate recommendations proposed by Qwest and agreed to by
Staff. The Northwest Payphone Association (now, NPCC) opposed the PAL and CustomNet
rates adopted by the Commission, arguing that the rates were not developed in compliance with
Section 276 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.
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4. On November 13, 2001, NPCC filed an application for reconsideration of Order No.
01-810. On January 8, 2002, the Commission entered Order No. 02-009 denying NPCC’s
application for reconsideration.

NPCC appealed Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009 (“the rate design orders™) to Marion
County Circuit Court. On October 1, 2002, the Court entered a judgment affirming the
Commission’s orders. NPCC thereafter filed an appeal with the Oregon Court of Appeals.

5. On November 10, 2004, the Court of Appeals entered a decision reversing and
remanding Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009. The Court determined that the rate design orders
were unlawful in that: (1) the Commission’s rates for PAL did not comply with certain federal
requirements, and (2) the Commission did not adequately consider whether Qwest’s proposed
rates for CustomNet were subject to the same federal requirements.

6. On March 13, 2006, the presiding Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) convened a
telephone conference to establish procedures necessary to comply with the Court’s remand.
During the conference, Qwest indicated that it would file proposed PAL and Fraud Protection
(formerly CustomNet) rates to comply with the Court’s decision. Qwest also indicated that it
would seek to adjust other Qwest rates because of the recalculation of payphone service rates.

7. On March 31, 2006, Qwest filed its proposed PAL ahd Fraud Protection rates'. On
April 25, 2006, Qwest filed a letter on behalf of the parties requesting that the Commission
decide, as a threshold matter, whether Qwest may raise any customer rates to offset reduced
revenues resulting from a Commission decision approving lower PAL and Fraud Protection
rates. On September 11, 2006, the Commission entered Order No. 06-515 denying Qwest’s
proposal to raise residential Caller ID rates to offset a decrease in PAL and Fraud Protection

rates resulting from the Court-ordered remand in Docket No. UT 125.

! These were the same rates that Qwest submitted in Advice 1935 and that the Commission
approved on March 17, 2003.
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8. As aresult of Order No. 06-515, the unresolved issues on remand are whether the
PAL and Fraud Protection rates filed on March 31, 2006, comply with the Oregon Court of
Appeals remand. Specifically, (1) whether Qwest’s proposed PAL rates comply with federal
requirements, and (2) whether Qwest’s proposed Fraud Protection rates comply with federal
requirements.

9. Since Order No. 06-515 was entered, Staff has pérformed a cost review of the rates
proposed by Qwest on March 31, 2006. In addition, the Parties have held several settlement
conferences to discuss whether the proposed rates are consistent with the Court of Appeals
remand and federal requirements.

AGREEMENT

10. The Parties agree that Qwest’s proposed PAL rates filed on March 31, 2006, comply
with federal requirements. The Parties further agree that the proposed PAL rates, filed on March
31, 2006, satisfy the Court of Appeals Remand Order.

11. The Parties agree that Qwest’s proposed Fraud Protection rates filed on March 31,
2006, comply with federal requirements. The Parties further agree that the proposed Fraud
Protection rates, filed on March 31, 2006, satisfy the Court of Appeals Remand Order.

12. The written testimony of Staff, which is attached hereto, will be received in evidence
pursuant to this Stipulation without requiring any Stipulating Party to lay a foundation for its
admission.

13. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the
Parties. As such, conduct, statements and documents disclosed in the negotiation of the
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding.

14. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-14-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this

proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses, if necessary, to sponsor this Stipulation at the

Page 3 - STIPULATION — DOCKET UT 125

JWI/nal/GENV1751
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300




[C< IS B e

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

hearing and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting settlements contained
herein.

15. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation, or imposes additional material
conditions in approving this Stipulation, any party disadvantaged by such action shall have the
rights provided in OAR 860-14-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of
the Commission’s Order. '

16. By entering into this Stipulation, no party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation including those set forth in the written testimony of
Staff submitted in support of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the body
of this Stipulation. No party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this
Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding.

17. The Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document.

"
/1
/1
1/
"
"
"
/1
/1
/1
/1
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1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such party’s

2 signature.
3 QWEST CORPORATION NORTHWEST PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
4 COUNCIL (NPCC)
5 Dated: Dated:
6 By: By:
- Print name Print name
8 Signed: Signed:
9
10 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF

11 Dated: "9//0/ 02
12 By \Tw{@/\ _Jﬂﬂéﬁ

P ame

Siged: \£ C_
ot

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such party’s

2 signature.

W

QWEST CORPORATION NORTHWEST PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
COUNCIL (NPCC)

Dated: [ﬁ / (0/ &7 Dated:
By: %7{)( M-DM//TC By:

y/&‘ﬁc ( UASC /

/J/" t ; m( Signed:
m| AN

S

Print name

O 00 9 N W

10 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF

I Dated:

12 By:

Print name
13

Signed:

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such party’s

signature.
QWEST CORPORATION
Dated:
By:
Print name
Signed:

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF

Dated:

By:

Print name

Signed:
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COUNCIL (NPCC)

Dated: /&///@/0’ J
By: //Vﬂﬂ,éf £ /'/%(0“)

Print name
Signed: /ﬁ/ﬁf% M

Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

UT 125

| certify that | have this day served the foregoing document upon all
parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy in person or by
mailing a copy properly addressed with first class postage prepaid, or by
electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-13-0070, to the following parties or
attorneys of parties.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 15th day of October, 2007.

O\

Jasoriflones—V
Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Public Utility Commission’s Staff
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-6322
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Service List (Parties)

ROBERT MANIFOLD (C)
ATTORNEY AT LAW

6993 VIA VALVERDE
LA JOLLA CA 92037
manifold@pobox.com

ADVANCED TELCOM INC

LON E BLAKE
REGULATORY DIRECTOR

730 SECOND AVE S STE 900
MINNEAPOLIS MN 55402
Iblake@atgi.net

AT&T NEVADA

DANIEL FOLEY
GENERAL ATTORNEY & ASST
GEN COUNSEL

645 E PLUMB LANE B132
PO BOX 11010

RENO NV 89520
dan.foley@att.com

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF
OREGON

JASON EISDORFER (C)
ENERGY PROGRAM
DIRECTOR

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

ROBERT JENKS (C)

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP

MARK P TRINCHERO

1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
PORTLAND OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

JASON W JONES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION

1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

INTEGRA TELECOM OF
OREGON INC

JAY NUSBAUM
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS
ATTORNEY

1201 NE LLOYD BLVD - STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
jay.nusbaum@integratelecom.com

CAROL WIRSBINSKI
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

1200 MINNESOTA CTR

7760 FRANCE AVE S

BLOOMINGTON MN 55435
carol.wirsbinski@integratelecom.com

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC

LISA F RACKNER (C)
ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
lisa@mecd-law.com

MILLER NASH LLP

BROOKS HARLOW (C)
ATTORNEY

601 UNION ST STE 4400
SEATTLE WA 98101-2352
brooks.harlow@millernash.com




DAVID L RICE

601 UNION ST / 4400 TWO UNION
SQ

SEATTLE WA 98101-1367
david.rice@millernash.com

PACIFIC NORTHWEST
PAYPHONE

RANDY LINDERMAN

1315 NW 185TH AVE STE 215
BEAVERTON OR 97006-1947

PERKINS COIE LLP

LAWRENCE REICHMAN (C)
ATTORNEY FOR QWEST

1120 NW COUCH ST - 10 FL
PORTLAND OR 97209-4128
Ireichman@perkinscoie.com

QWEST CORPORATION

ALEX M DUARTE
CORPORATE COUNSEL

421 SW OAK ST STE 810
PORTLAND OR 97204
alex.duarte@qgwest.com

VERIZON NORTHWEST INC

DEAN RANDALL (C)

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR STE
150 MC OR030156

HILLSBORO OR 97006
dean.randall@verizon.com

WORLDCOM INC

MICHEL SINGER-NELSON
REGULATORY ATTORNEY

707 - 17TH ST STE 4200
DENVER CO 80202




