

Public Utility Commission

550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215

Mailing Address: PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Consumer Services 1-800-522-2404

Local: (503) 378-6600 Administrative Services

(503) 373-7394

October 15, 2007

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION ATTENTION: FILING CENTER PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148

RE: <u>Docket No. UT125 PHASE II</u> - In the Matter of the application of QWEST CORPORATION – Public Access Lines Rates.

Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is the Stipulation between Qwest Corporation, Northwest Public Communications Council and Staff.

/s/ Kay Barnes
Kay Barnes
Regulatory Operations Division
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff
(503) 378-5763
Email: kay.barnes@state.or.us

c: UT 125 Service List - parties

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UT 125

STIPULATION

Entered into between

Qwest Corporation, Northwest Public

Communications Council and Staff

QWEST CORPORATION
UT 125 Phase II—Public Access Line Rates

OCTOBER 15, 2007

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
2	OF OREGON	
3	UT 125	
4	In the Matter of	
5	the Application of QWEST CORPORATION STIPULATION	
6	for an Increase in Revenues.	
7	This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving the Oregon Court of Appeals	
8	remand of Commission Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009. Specifically, this Stipulation concludes	
9	that the rates proposed by Qwest on March 31, 2006, in response to the Court of Appeals	
10	remand, comply with federal requirements.	
11	PARTIES	
12	1. The parties to this Stipulation are the Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff	
13	(Staff), Qwest Corporation (Qwest), and the Northwest Public Communications Council (NPCC)	
14	(collectively, the "Parties").	
15	BACKGROUND	
16	2. On April 14, 2000, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) entered	
17	Order No. 00-190, adopting a Stipulation between U S WEST Communications, Inc. (now	
18	Qwest Corporation), and Staff in the revenue requirement phase (Phase I) of this docket.	
19	3. On September 14, 2001, the Commission entered Order No. 01-810 establishing a rate	
20	design for the stipulated revenue requirement approved in Order No. 00-190. As part of Order	
21	No. 01-810, the Commission approved revised rates for public assess lines (PAL) and	
22	CustomNet service, adopting the rate recommendations proposed by Qwest and agreed to by	
23	Staff. The Northwest Payphone Association (now, NPCC) opposed the PAL and CustomNet	
24	rates adopted by the Commission, arguing that the rates were not developed in compliance with	
25	Section 276 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.	
26	6 ///	
Page	1 - STIPULATION – DOCKET UT 125	

JWJ/nal/GENV1751

1	4. On November 13, 2001, NPCC filed an application for reconsideration of Order No.
2	01-810. On January 8, 2002, the Commission entered Order No. 02-009 denying NPCC's
3	application for reconsideration.
4	NPCC appealed Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009 ("the rate design orders") to Marion
5	County Circuit Court. On October 1, 2002, the Court entered a judgment affirming the
6	Commission's orders. NPCC thereafter filed an appeal with the Oregon Court of Appeals.
7	5. On November 10, 2004, the Court of Appeals entered a decision reversing and
8	remanding Order Nos. 01-810 and 02-009. The Court determined that the rate design orders
9	were unlawful in that: (1) the Commission's rates for PAL did not comply with certain federal
10	requirements, and (2) the Commission did not adequately consider whether Qwest's proposed
11	rates for CustomNet were subject to the same federal requirements.
12	6. On March 13, 2006, the presiding Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) convened a
13	telephone conference to establish procedures necessary to comply with the Court's remand.
14	During the conference, Qwest indicated that it would file proposed PAL and Fraud Protection
15	(formerly CustomNet) rates to comply with the Court's decision. Qwest also indicated that it
6	would seek to adjust other Qwest rates because of the recalculation of payphone service rates.
17	7. On March 31, 2006, Qwest filed its proposed PAL and Fraud Protection rates ¹ . On
8	April 25, 2006, Qwest filed a letter on behalf of the parties requesting that the Commission
9	decide, as a threshold matter, whether Qwest may raise any customer rates to offset reduced
20	revenues resulting from a Commission decision approving lower PAL and Fraud Protection
21	rates. On September 11, 2006, the Commission entered Order No. 06-515 denying Qwest's
22	proposal to raise residential Caller ID rates to offset a decrease in PAL and Fraud Protection
23	rates resulting from the Court-ordered remand in Docket No. UT 125.
24	
25	
26	¹ These were the same rates that Qwest submitted in Advice 1935 and that the Commission approved on March 17, 2003.
	mbb

Page 2 - STIPULATION – DOCKET UT 125 JWJ/nal/GENV1751

1	8. As a result of Order No. 06-515, the unresolved issues on remand are whether the	
2	PAL and Fraud Protection rates filed on March 31, 2006, comply with the Oregon Court of	
3	Appeals remand. Specifically, (1) whether Qwest's proposed PAL rates comply with federal	
4	requirements, and (2) whether Qwest's proposed Fraud Protection rates comply with federal	
5	requirements.	
6	9. Since Order No. 06-515 was entered, Staff has performed a cost review of the rates	
7	proposed by Qwest on March 31, 2006. In addition, the Parties have held several settlement	
8	conferences to discuss whether the proposed rates are consistent with the Court of Appeals	
9	remand and federal requirements.	
10	AGREEMENT	
11	10. The Parties agree that Qwest's proposed PAL rates filed on March 31, 2006, comply	
12	with federal requirements. The Parties further agree that the proposed PAL rates, filed on March	
13	31, 2006, satisfy the Court of Appeals Remand Order.	
14	11. The Parties agree that Qwest's proposed Fraud Protection rates filed on March 31,	
15	2006, comply with federal requirements. The Parties further agree that the proposed Fraud	
16	Protection rates, filed on March 31, 2006, satisfy the Court of Appeals Remand Order.	
17	12. The written testimony of Staff, which is attached hereto, will be received in evidence	
18	pursuant to this Stipulation without requiring any Stipulating Party to lay a foundation for its	
19	admission.	
20	13. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the	
21	Parties. As such, conduct, statements and documents disclosed in the negotiation of the	
22	Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding.	
23	14. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence	
24	pursuant to OAR 860-14-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this	
25	proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses, if necessary, to sponsor this Stipulation at the	
26		

1	hearing and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting settlements contained
2	herein.
3	15. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
4	Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation, or imposes additional material
5	conditions in approving this Stipulation, any party disadvantaged by such action shall have the
6	rights provided in OAR 860-14-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of
7	the Commission's Order.
8	16. By entering into this Stipulation, no party shall be deemed to have approved,
9	admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other party
10	in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation including those set forth in the written testimony of
11	Staff submitted in support of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the body
12	of this Stipulation. No party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this
13	Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding.
14	17. The Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
15	constitute an original document.
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
Page	4 - STIPULATION – DOCKET UT 125

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300

JWJ/nal/GENV1751

1	This Stipulation is entered into by each p	party on the date entered below such party's
2	signature.	
3	QWEST CORPORATION	NORTHWEST PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
4		COUNCIL (NPCC)
5	Dated:	Dated:
6	By:Print name	By:Print name
7	Print name	Print name
8	Signed:	Signed:
9		
10	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF	
l 1	Dated: 10/10/07	
12	By: Juson Jones	
13	Print name	
14	Signed:	
15		
16		
17	•	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
20		

Page 5 - STIPULATION – DOCKET UT 125 JWJ/nal/GENV1751

1	This Stipulation is entered into by each	party on the date entered below such party's
2	signature.	
3	QWEST CORPORATION	NORTHWEST PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL (NPCC)
45	Dated: 10/0/07	Dated:
6	By: Mex M. Quarte	By:Print name
789	Signed: Print hame of parate	Signed:
10	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF	
f 1	Dated:	
12	By:Print name	
13 14	Signed:	
15		
16		
17 18		
10		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 5 - STIPULATION - DOCKET UT 125 JWJ/nal/GENV1751

1	This Stipulation is entered into by each	party on the date entered below such party's
2	signature.	
3	QWEST CORPORATION	NORTHWEST PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
4		COUNCIL (NPCC)
5	Dated:	Dated: 10/10/07
6	Ву:	By: BROOK E. HARLOW
7	By:Print name	Print name
8	Signed:	Dated: 10/10/07 By: BROOK E. HIRKOW Print name Signed: Signed:
9		
10	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF	
11	Dated:	
12	By:Print name	
13	Print name	
14	Signed:	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 5 - STIPULATION - DOCKET UT 125 JWJ/nal/GENV1751

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

UT 125

I certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy in person or by mailing a copy properly addressed with first class postage prepaid, or by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-13-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of parties.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 15th day of October, 2007.

Jason/Jones

Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Public Utility Commission's Staff

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-6322

UT 125 Service List (Parties)

ROBERT MANIFOLD (C) ATTORNEY AT LAW	6993 VIA VALVERDE LA JOLLA CA 92037
A TOME THE EAST	manifold@pobox.com
ADVANCED TELCOM INC	
LON E BLAKE	730 SECOND AVE S STE 900
REGULATORY DIRECTOR	MINNEAPOLIS MN 55402
	lblake@atgi.net
AT&T NEVADA	
DANIEL FOLEY	645 E PLUMB LANE B132
GENERAL ATTORNEY & ASST GEN COUNSEL	PO BOX 11010 RENO NV 89520
32.1 333.1322	dan.foley@att.com
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	
JASON EISDORFER (C)	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR	PORTLAND OR 97205
DIRECTOR	jason@oregoncub.org
ROBERT JENKS (C)	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205
	bob@oregoncub.org
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE	
LLP	
MARK P TRINCHERO	1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
	PORTLAND OR 97201-5682 marktrinchero@dwt.com
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	
	DECLINATED LITH ITY & DUCINECS
JASON W JONES ASSISTANT ATTORNEY	REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION
GENERAL	1162 COURT ST NE
	SALEM OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us
INTEGRA TELECOM OF	
OREGON INC	
JAY NUSBAUM	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD - STE 500
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS ATTORNEY	PORTLAND OR 97232 jay.nusbaum@integratelecom.com
	5
CAROL WIRSBINSKI SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	1200 MINNESOTA CTR 7760 FRANCE AVE S
	BLOOMINGTON MN 55435
	carol.wirsbinski@integratelecom.com
MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC	
LISA F RACKNER (C)	520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
ATTORNEY	PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com
MILLER NASH LLP	
BROOKS HARLOW (C)	601 UNION ST STE 4400
ATTORNEY	SEATTLE WA 98101-2352
	brooks.harlow@millernash.com

DAVID L RICE	601 UNION ST / 4400 TWO UNION SQ SEATTLE WA 98101-1367 david.rice@millernash.com
PACIFIC NORTHWEST PAYPHONE	
RANDY LINDERMAN	1315 NW 185TH AVE STE 215 BEAVERTON OR 97006-1947
PERKINS COIE LLP	
LAWRENCE REICHMAN (C) ATTORNEY FOR QWEST	1120 NW COUCH ST - 10 FL PORTLAND OR 97209-4128 Ireichman@perkinscoie.com
QWEST CORPORATION	
ALEX M DUARTE CORPORATE COUNSEL	421 SW OAK ST STE 810 PORTLAND OR 97204 alex.duarte@qwest.com
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC	
DEAN RANDALL (C)	20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR STE 150 MC OR030156 HILLSBORO OR 97006 dean.randall@verizon.com
WORLDCOM INC	
MICHEL SINGER-NELSON REGULATORY ATTORNEY	707 - 17TH ST STE 4200 DENVER CO 80202